• amending the ‘Investments in other sector entities’ by $225.3 million on the consolidated general
government balance sheet; and

• reclassifying ‘changes in non-financial assets revaluation surplus’ to ‘other movements in equity’ in
the State of Victoria comprehensive operating statement by $301.2 million.

There was a further restatement of $20.3 million for the general government sector relating to a
classification change between other reserves and accumulated surplus.

The restatement of these balances has no impact on the overall net worth of the State of Victoria.

AASB 119 Employee benefits
In 2013-14, the State applied the revised AASB 119 Employee benefits for the first time as required by the
accounting standard. Further information regarding the changes can be found in Note 1(F) Changes in
accounting policies.

2013-14 Financial Report Chapter 4 179

Note 37: Restatement of certain 2012-13 balances due to item reclassifications
(continued)

Restated balance sheet for the year ending 30 June
($ million)

State of Victoria

General
government sector

As reported

in 2013

Adjustment

Restated
2013

Balance

As reported

in 2013

Adjustment

Restated
2013

Balance
Assets
Financial assets
Receivables(a) 7 871.9 (469.0) 7 402.9 5 061.0 .. 5 061.0
Investments, loans and placements(a) 25 968.4  160.2 26 128.7 3 383.4 .. 3 383.4
Investments in other sector entities(b) ..... 69 489.5  225.3 69 714.8
Total financial assets 43 486.5 (308.8) 43 177.7 86 572.1  225.3 86 797.4
Total assets 236 056.6 (308.8) 235 747.8 188 664.6  225.3 188 889.9
Liabilities
Payables(a) 8 506.0 (308.8) 8 197.2 5 958.4 .. 5 958.4
Total liabilities 112 424.5 (308.8) 112 115.7 68 707.4 .. 68 707.4
Net assets 123 632.1 .. 123 632.1 119 957.2  225.3 120 182.6
Accumulated surplus/(deficit)(b) 45 353.0 (1 787.9) 43 565.1 43 174.7 .. 43 174.7
Reserves(b) 78 229.1 1 787.9 80 017.0 76 732.5  225.3 76 957.9
Net worth 123 632.1 .. 123 632.1 119 957.2  225.3 120 182.6
Notes:
(a) Adjustments for this line relate to the restatement of financial assets and payables.
(b) Adjustments for this line relate to restatement of accumulated surplus and reserve balances.

180 Chapter 4 2013-14 Financial Report

Note 37: Restatement of certain 2012-13 balances due to item reclassifications
(continued)

Restated comprehensive operating statement for the financial year ended 30 June

  State of Victoria General government sector

2013

Published

Effect of
change

Restated

Published

Effect of
change

Restated

Superannuation interest expense(a)  443.8  633.0 1 076.8  446.3  633.0 1 079.3
Net result from transactions – net operating

balance(a)
(2 486.8) (633.0) (3 119.8)(a)  316.4 (633.0) (316.6)(a)

Other economic flows included in net result
Net actuarial gain/(loss) of superannuation

defined benefits plans(a)
7 356.8 (7 356.8) .. 7 314.8 (7 314.8) ..

Net result(a) 9 525.8 (7 989.8) 1 536.0 7 413.8 (7 947.8) (533.9)
Other economic flows – other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to net result
Changes in non-financial assets revaluation

surplus(b)
 795.4 (280.9)  514.5  700.5  20.3  720.7

Remeasurement of superannuation defined
benefits plans(a)

.. 7 989.8 7 989.8 .. 7 947.8 7 947.8

Net gain/(loss) on equity investments in
other sector entities at proportional share
of the carrying amount of net assets(b)

..... (810.3)  312.5 (497.7)

Other movements in equity(b)  369.3  280.9  650.2  869.4 (20.3)  849.1
Total other economic flows – other

comprehensive income(a)(b)
1 248.7 7 989.8 9 238.5  779.7 8 260.3 9 040.0

Notes:
(a) In 2013-14, the State applied the revised AASB 119 Employee Benefits for the first time as required by the revised accounting standard, which

changed the way defined benefit superannuation expenses are presented. Part of the actuarial gains, which had previously contributed to the
State’s operating surplus in 2012-13 are now reported as a remeasurement item under other comprehensive income, and no longer included
in the State’s operating surplus. The revised requirements have been applied retrospectively as required by the revised accounting standard
and the operating statement of the earliest comparative period presented (30 June 2013) has been restated accordingly. This revision only